
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Friday, 14 January 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston telephone: 01905 844964 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 6 January 2022 

 

 
 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Friday, 14 January 2022, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Shirley Webb (Chairman), Cllr Jo Monk (Vice Chairman), Cllr David Chambers, 
Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Paul Harrison, Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Adrian Kriss, Cllr James Stanley 
and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Thursday 13 
January 2022).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed in this agenda and on the website. 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Previously circulated 

 

5  Budget Scrutiny 2022/23 (Indicative timing: 10:05 – 10:50am) 
 

1 - 18 

6  Fair and Transparent Care Project (Indicative timing: 10:50 – 
11:35am) 
 

19 - 28 

7  Work Programme (Indicative timing: 11:35 – 11:45pm) 
 

29 - 32 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



                 

 
 

 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 14 January 2022 

 

ADULT CARE AND WELL BEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
14 JANUARY 2022 
 

BUDGET SCRUTINY 2022/23 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Panel will consider the draft Budget 2022/23 for areas within the remit of 
the Panel and the main messages from it, as identified by the Directorate of People, 
for services relating to Adult Services and Wellbeing.   

 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care, the Strategic 
Director of People, the County Council’s Chief Financial Officer (S151) and the 
Head of Finance have been invited to attend the meeting to respond to any queries 
from Panel Members. 

 

Budget Scrutiny 2022/23 
 

3. As part of the Budget Scrutiny process for 2022/23, the Directorate has been 
asked to identify the main messages from the draft 2022/23 Budget for areas within 
the remit of the Panel and these are set out in Appendix 1.  

 
4. The draft Council Budget 2022/23 will be presented to Cabinet on 6 January 
2022 and is also available to the Panel at Appendix 2. 

 
5. Prior to this, the emerging pressures and challenges for services were discussed 
at the Scrutiny Panel meetings in November 2021, with feedback reported to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board in December (attached for this Panel at 
Appendix 3) 

 
6. The Panel’s discussions on the draft Council Budget 2022/23 will be reported to  
the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 26 January 2022, when the Board 
will formulate its comments to Cabinet for its meeting on 3 February 2022.   
 

Purpose of the meeting 
 

7. Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to 
determine any comments to report back as part of the budget scrutiny process on 
the draft 2022/23 Budget and emerging pressures and challenges for services within 
the remit of the Panel, to the OSPB at its meeting on 26 January 2022 

 

Supporting Information 
 

Appendix 1 - Main messages from draft 2022/23 Budget for areas within the remit of 
the Panel (presentation slides) 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 14 January 2022 

Appendix 2 - Draft 2022/23 Budget discussed by Cabinet on 6 January 2022 Cabinet 
agenda report    (Copy issued to Panel members) 
Appendix 3 – Panel’s feedback to OSPB on emerging pressures and challenges. 
 

Specific Contact Points for this Report 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 

 Agenda of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 15 December 2021  

 Agenda and minutes of the Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here 
 
The Council's Budget Books are available on the website here 

 

Page 2

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5141&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5141&Ver=4
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/download/620/budget_books


www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

1

2022/23 Draft Budget
for consultation

Adult Care and Wellbeing

Overview and Scrutiny Panel

14 January 2022

P
age 3



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

2

Draft 2022/23 Budget

P
age 4



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

3

Proposals include £44.2 million PRESSURES:

• People Services - £15.7 million

• WCF - £5.9 million

• E&I - £2.7 million

• COACH and CEU - £0.4 million

• Corporate - £3.5 million

Achieving a balanced budget in 2022/23

Type of pressure £ million

Pay Inflation 6.2

Contract Inflation 4.0

Addressing former years use of reserves & grants 5.8

Net Service demand – see below 28.2

Total 44.2

£28.2 million

P
age 5



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

4

Funding the pressures :

Achieving a balanced budget in 2022/23

  £m 

Council Tax / Adult Social Care Levy – (Section 10) 14.9 

Settlement Funding Assessment (Section 6) 2.5 

Provisional Settlement Grant announcements (Section 6) 12.6 

Use of waste (£1.5m) and Covid (£1.2m) reserves (Section 11) 2.7 

Directorate Specific Efficiencies (Section 9) 3.0 

Corporate changes in service income and efficiencies (Section 9) 5.1 

ASC external funding (Section 6) 3.4 

Total 44.2 

 

Section numbers relate to the information contained within the Budget Report to 
Cabinet dated 6 January 2022

P
age 6



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

5

2% - ring-fenced for Adult Social Care services carried forward 
from 2021/22 PLUS a further 1% Adult Social Care Levy for 
2022/23 in order to contribute to existing cost pressures due to 
Worcestershire’s ageing population 

0.94% - to provide financial support to continue to fund 
investments in those areas that the public have consistently 
highlighted as important

An increase of 3.94% which is an average £1 per week for a 
band D householder

Worcestershire is likely to remain in the lower quartile for level 
of Council Tax for comparable councils

Proposed Council Tax 2022/23

P
age 7



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

6Council Tax benchmarked

P
age 8



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Our Reserves

✓General Fund - £12.2 million
• No plans to add or reduce
• Section 12 analysis and commentary – Table 19

✓ Earmarked Reserves Forecast - £94 million 
• In Line with our Corporate Plan priorities
• Section 12 analysis and commentary – Table 20

✓ Ring-fenced Reserves Forecast - £10.8 million 
• For schools and waste 
• Section 12 analysis and commentary – Table 21

Appendix 2 - Detail of Earmarked and Ring-fenced Reserves 

7

P
age 9



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Capital Proposals 

Additional investment of £52.335 million in 
2022/23 and £41.750 million in 2023/24 including 

✓ Highways 
✓ Footways
✓ Rail Investment 
✓ Street Lighting 
✓ Vehicle Replacement 
✓ Impact of Inflation 
✓ Schools 
✓ Property
✓ IT 

8

P
age 10



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

9

Budget Planning Timeline for 2022/23

Throughout 
2022

Lobbying 
Government 

on FFR

17th

February 
2022

Council Sets 
Budget

3rd

February 
2022

Proposed 
Budget 
Cabinet

Early 
February 

2022

Likely Final 
Settlement

January 
2022

Consultation, 
including 
Scrutiny

6th 
January 

2022

Cabinet

P
age 11



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Adults Revenue Growth 

Commitment to invest £17.1 million gross to meet the 
demand led Adult Social Care pressures -Table 9 Page 25

Description of pressure  
2022/23     

£m 

Additional demand and price increases along with complexity / acuity for 
older people  

6.0 

Growth in number, price and complexity of care packages for Adults with a 
Learning Disability  

5.5 

Increase in number and cost of mental health packages of care  0.7 

Growth in cost, number and complexity of care packages for Adults with a 
Physical Disability including those transitioning from Children’s Services  

1.0 

Subtotal (1) Demand and Growth Increase in Adult Care 13.2 

Add back Specific Grant funding for Adults in 2021/22 for COVID  2.1 

Subtotal (2) Demand and Growth Increase in Adult Care 15.3 

Pay Inflation across Adult Care Services 1.6 

General Inflation across Adult Care Services  0.2 

Subtotal (3) Demand and Growth Increase in Adult Care 17.1 

 

P
age 12



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Funding to support the Adults Revenue Growth 

• £17.1 million pressures funded by 

• 3% Adult Social Care Council Tax precept (£8.1 million)

• Increase in social care grant (£6.1 million covering adults 
and children with £3.5 million for adults)

• Increase in Improved Better Care Fund income (£0.5 
million)

• Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care (MSFCC) Fund 
(£1.6 million)

• Funding to be bridged – potential for joint funding with 
health being explored = £3.4 million

Detail in paragraphs 6.12 to 6.16, page 21 of the cabinet report 

P
age 13



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Net People Budget – Appendix 1A Page 53

P
age 14



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Health & Well-Being Current Capital Programme 

Appendix 1B Page 62

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3 
 
 
Emerging pressures and challenges for services in relation to the 2022/23 
Budget 
 
 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 15 November 2021 
 
The Head of Finance outlined that the Adult Services budget, as at the end of Quarter 2, 
was forecast to be broadly balanced by the end of the financial year.  Risk areas 
included increased placement costs for Learning Disabilities and a forecasted re
[...]
he previous discussion 
with the Panel on 15 March 2021, details of which are available here: web link to 
agenda and minutes 

 
3. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care and Senior 
Officers from the People Directorate have been invited to the meeting. 

 
Background  
 

4. In September 2020, the Council initiated a project called Fair and Transparent 
Care.  It was supported by a specialist organisation, Liaison Care, to: 
 

a) Understand fully the current position through a series of engagement 
sessions with managers 

b) Review live sample cases, using relevant documents for 170 service users 
who are either funded fully by the Council, jointly funded by both the Council 
and the CCG or in receipt of S117 funding (aftercare funding designed to 
cover the cost of meeting all a person's mental health related support needs) 

c) Use the findings to agree new and effective ways of working with the CCG to 
ensure there is a fair, equitable and transparent approach to funding of 
Continuing Health Care (CHC) (a package of care for people who are not in 
hospital and have been assessed as having a primary health need), Joint 
Packages and S117 cases 

d) Use the findings to ensure people regardless of user group or age, from birth, 
have fair and transparent funding through the correct route 

e) Use the findings to agree simple methods of apportioning costs for joint 
funding arrangements in the future 

f) Ensure best practice in all areas in line with national and legal frameworks. 
 

Continuing Health Care (CHC) Access and Eligibility 
 
5. In order to determine whether an adult has a primary health need, a detailed 
assessment and decision-making process must be followed, as set out in the 
National Framework for Continuing Health Care (revised 2018).  
 

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 6

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=3837&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=3837&
[...]
 funding arrangements where the evidence suggests there remains unmet health 
needs. The data below shows an increase of 16 joint funding packages of care that 
are ongoing. 

 

 Sep 20/21 Dec 21/22 

Joint funded 36 52 

 

Financial Position  
 

23. Prior to this exercise, the Council budgeted for c£1.7m per annum for income 
related to CHC. As part of the budget setting process for 2021/22, the department set 
a target to increase the level of income receivable. Since April 2021, the Council has 
achieved £2.8m income against this budget i.e., an additional £1.1m recurrent 
funding. An additional £1.6m one-off income has also been achieved for backdated 
claims/recharges, from reducing and resolving disputes as per the chart above. It is 
expected that further income will be due from several new cases, with forecasted 
additional income in excess of £0.5m. This additional income receivable is supporting 
the department meeting the increased income budgeted for in 2021/22.  

 
Section 117 Funding  
  

24. An agreement has been made with the CCG that all clients under S117 of the 
Mental Health Act 1983 (Mental Health and Learning Disabilities) will be funded. This 
will be a 60:40 split from 2021/22 onwards with WCC picking up 60% and CCG 40% 
for all clients compared with the previous 50:50 split for Mental Health clients only. 
This had a zero financial impact at the time of the agreement for the CCG and 
Council, however it addresses the inequitable historic funding arrangement and 
enables robust and consistent funding arrangements going forward. This is because 
the CCG now pick up 40% funding for all S117 clients (previously contributed nil 
towards Learning Disabilities). The review also identified those with Mental Health 
needs had higher contributions from the CCG (50%) than the actual identified health 
needs. Going forward this may change as we see growth in mental health clients. 
 
25. A S117 working group will ensure mechanisms are in place acro
[...]
re 
Offer 
 

 Suggested at 11 June 2020 Meeting 

TBC Update on People and Communities Strategy 
and Workstreams 
 

 Added at 15 March 2021 Meeting 

TBC Direct Payments  Added at 15 November 2021 meeting 

TBC Transitions (Young Adults Team)   Added 15 November.  Dependent on 
11 Jan discussion  

Standing Items 
 

   

Annual Safeguarding Adults Annual Update 
 

 Annual Update from Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Adults Board 

Annual  Compliments and Complaints for Adult Services  Added at 15 November 2021 

Quarterly Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring   

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Budget Scrutiny 2022/23
	Item 5 App 1 Adults Budget scrutiny slides Jan 2021
	Item 5 app3 Budget panel feedback

	6 Fair and Transparent Care Project
	Item 6 CCG Funding App 1

	7 Work Programme
	Item 7 App 1 Work programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 14 January 2022 
Date of Issue: 09 February 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Adult Care and Well Being Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Friday, 14 January 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Jo Monk (Vice Chairman), Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Paul Harrison, 
Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr James Stanley and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care 
Simon Adams, Healthwatch Worcestershire 
 
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer 
Steph Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Kerry McCrossan, Assistant Director for Adult Social Care 
Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Emma James, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 November 2021 (previously 

circulated). 
 
(Copies of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

411 Apologies and Welcome 
 
Cllr Jo Monk welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that the 
Chairman of the Panel, Cllr Shirley Webb was unable to attend, therefore she 
would be chairing the meeting.  
 
Apologies had also been received from panel members David Chambers, 
Adrian Kriss and from the Strategic Director for people, Paula Furnival.  
 

412 Declarations of Interest 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 14 January 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

 
None. 
 

413 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

414 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

415 Budget Scrutiny 2022/23 
 
In attendance for this item: 
 
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer 
Steph Simcox, Head of Finance 
Kerry McCrossan, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care 
Adrian Hardman, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care  
 
As part of the Budget scrutiny process, the Panel considered the draft 2022-23 
budget for areas within its remit. The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) highlighted 
the main points to note from the draft budget and the medium-term financial 
plan including: 
 

 The 2022/23 Draft Budget report to Cabinet on 6 January set out the 
proposed budget, and the discussion with this Scrutiny Panel formed 
part of broader engagement, with feedback from Scrutiny due to be 
discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 26 
January. 

 The overall net Council budget for 2022-23 was £373.2m, compared to 
the gross budget for 2021-22 of £349.7m.  

 The most significant pressures on the budget included £15.7m for 
People Services, £10.3m for pay and contract inflation and £5.9m 
(£7.9m gross) for Worcestershire Children First (WCF) relating to social 
care.  

 Several Government grants had been received for 2022-23 including a 
further £6.1m in recognition of the pressures in Adults and Children’s 
social care, which totalled £12.6m in additional grant funding. 

 The final settlement from the Government was expected in early 
February. 

 There remained an efficiencies programme of £8.1m, of which around 
£3m had already been identified and for the remainder of the 
efficiencies, Directorates would look at general good housekeeping of 
budgets for example staff travel expenses. 

 The Panel received a graph benchmarking Council Tax for County 
Councils in 2021-22 (without Fire). The Panel noted that 
Worcestershire’s average Council Tax (£1,344) was at a lower level 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 14 January 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

than the average, but highlighted the graph was difficult to breakdown in 
terms of area.  

 An increase in Council Tax of 3.94% was proposed. This comprised 2% 
ring-fenced for adult social care services, carried forward from 2021/22 
plus a further 1% Adult Social care Levy for 2022/23 in order to 
contribute to existing cost pressures due to Worcestershire’s ageing 
population - together with 0.94% increase to provide financial support to 
continue to fund investments in areas highlighted by the public as 
important. 

 Worcestershire’s Council Tax was likely to remain in the lower quartile 
when compared with comparable councils. 

 The Council’s reserves were assessed by the CFO as adequate. 
 
The Head of Finance drew the Panel’s attention to the position for Adult Social 
Care. The £17.1m pressures from demand and growth increases in Adult Care 
would be funded by the 3% Adult Social Care Council Tax Precept of £8.1m, 
the increase in the social care grant of £3.5m, the increase in the Improved 
Better Care Fund income of £0.5m and the Market Sustainability and Fair Cost 
of Care Fund of £1.6m. Investment in Adult Social Care resulted from detailed 
assessments carried out in liaison with partners and providers, with staffing 
costs being a priority for providers.   The funding to be bridged was £3.4m and 
the potential for joint funding with health was being explored. 
 
It was clarified that the People Directorate Service budget summary in the 
presentation included services from the communities element of the 
Directorate’s work,  which would be scrutinised by the Corporate and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The Panel appreciated the clarity of the budget presentation which picked out 
the salient points of the budget report to Cabinet.  
 
During the discussion, the following main points were noted: 
 

 In response to a query about the Council’s rationale for the 
apportionment of the Adult Social Care Levy which, when Government 
had announced had said could be spread across 2021-23, capped at 
3%. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility (CMR) for Adult Social 
Care explained that as a 2% increase in 2021/22 had not in fact been 
needed but in view of projected increased pressure on budgets further 
down the line, it was felt that the approach to opt for 1% in 2021/22 and 
a further 2% levy be applied for 2022/23, was the sensible approach. 
The Chief Financial Officer advised that nationally, there had been a 
50/50 split between some Council’s taking the same approach as 
Worcestershire or taking 3% at the start of the period.   

 The Panel discussed with the CMR and Council’s officers, the fact that 
a significant proportion of the Government’s settlement for adult social 
care was in the form of grants. It was understood that many grants had 
been renewed for several years because of the delays in the 
Government’s plans to reform adult social care funding, which was an 
unsettling situation when planning services. The Adult Social Care 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 14 January 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

Reform White Paper had been published recently for Consultation, 
however the ensuing transition would be a key risk to local authorities. 

 The adequacy of the budget and whether there would be any savings 
incurred from increasing the use of IT and assistive technology when 
planning for individual care needs was discussed. Officers confirmed 
that in order to retain an individual’s independence, the Council would 
always consider low level technology early on in the process.  Officers 
also worked with health and district partners closely throughout the 
planning process. The CMR hoped that the increased use of technology 
would result in cost saving but thought that there were limitations. The 
increased role and cost benefit of assistive technology to support 
people’s independence and to complement the role of staff was added 
to the Panel’s Work Programme. 

 Responding to a query about cost pressures and the longer-term vision 
for Adult Services, the CMR advised that he was pretty confident in the 
demographic models available. He also felt an important point to note 
was that those funding their own care (self-funders) were the dominant 
players in the care market, and not the Council.  

 It was observed that any impact from the Integrated Care System 
development on budgets was not anticipated during the first year. 

 The CMR outlined that following the recent publication of the Adult 
Social Care Reform White Paper, which was broadly in step with the 
Council’s approach, the Council would be looking to update its 2018 
Strategy and link with the new Corporate Plan.   

 It was clarified that the Improved Better Care Fund (IBCF) was 
specifically for local authority use, whereas the BCF was allocated in 
liaison with clinical commissioning groups, although the aims of the 
funds were linked.  

 Comment was invited from the Healthwatch Worcestershire 
representative present (Simon Adams, Managing Director), who 
welcomed the focus on service users and appreciated the challenges at 
play. Use of technology required connectivity and he was aware this 
was also being worked on by the Council. 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their contribution and explained that a 
summary of the panel’s main comments would be submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 26 January. 

 

416 Fair and Transparent Care Project 
 
In attendance for this item: 
 
Kerry McCrossan, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care 
Adrian Hardman, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care  
 
The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care provided a summary of the review 
of funding arrangements between the Council and Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), as set out in the Agenda 
report, following an earlier overview to the Panel on 15 March 2021.  
 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 14 January 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

The Council had initiated the Review in September 2020, which was carried 
out by a specialist organisation, Liaison Care.  A series of engagement 
sessions had been held with managers to understand fully the current position, 
and use the findings to agree new and effective ways of working with the CCG 
to ensure there was fair, equitable and transparent approach to funding of 
Continuing Health Care (a package of care for people who are not in hospital 
and have been assessed as having a primary health need), joint packages and 
S117 cases (aftercare funding designed to cover the cost of meeting all a 
person’s mental health related support needs).   Live sample cases were 
reviewed for 170 service users across these categories.  
 
The aim was also to ensure people regardless of user group had fair and 
transparent funding through the correct route, to agree simple methods of 
apportioning costs for joint funding and to ensure best practice in all areas. 
 
The Review had required some challenging discussions, but the Directorate 
was very pleased with the progress made, as set out in the report - not purely 
for the budget implications, but for the individuals and families involved where 
decisions about funding could not be reached and had often gone on for 
months and months, therefore delaying decisions around organising care. 
 
As a consequence, there had been a significant reduction in inter-agency 
disputes, an increase in numbers eligible for CHC funding and an increase in 
fast track funding eligibility. In terms of finance, the Council’s income related to 
CHC has increased by £1.1m and an additional £1.6m one-off income has 
been achieved for backdated claims/recharges, from reducing and resolving 
disputes. 
 
An agreement had been made with the CCG that all clients under S117 of the 
mental Health act 1983 (mental Health and Learning Disabilities) would be 
funded – as a 60:40 split from 2021/22 with the Council picking up 60% and 
the CCG 40% for all clients, compared with the previous split of 50:50 split for 
mental Health clients only. 
 
The Chairman invited discussion and the following main points were made: 
 

 When asked whether the Liaison report had been shared with 
councillors, the Assistant Director explained that it had been shared with 
the Directorate Leadership Team and with health colleagues; due to 
level of detail it was not appropriate to share the full report more widely, 
however highlights would be provided to the Panel. 

 An independent organisation had been asked to carry out the Review in 
order to have an independent view on the position and numbers in 
Worcestershire compared to nationally. The original cost of the review 
was around £77,000, with a rebate of around £12,000 once it was felt 
an appropriate point in the Review had been reached. The original 
contract allowed the Council to receive support on specific aspects in 
future, if required. 

 Whilst processes were not yet as robust as Officers would like, 
substantial improvements had been made and there was a S117 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 14 January 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

working group. Delayed reviews was one area of pressure however the 
Directorate had robust systems to flag up when reviews were due. 

 In terms of benefit to an individual receiving S117 funding, the 
agreement reached between the Council and the CCG had no personal 
benefits however it was vital those involved knew they were receiving 
what they were entitled to. 

 A Panel member who had previously been involved in CHC appeal 
panels was aware of the complexity and conflict which had a profound 
impact on families involved; the Council was to be congratulated for 
improving this situation. 

 It was confirmed that during the Review there had been direct 
communications with the families involved in CHC funding, and work 
was in hand to improve information provided on the website and the 
integration between health and social care. 

 The original report to the Panel would be shared, which would help with 
understanding of the types of funding involved, for example S117 
funding, which was specifically for those who had been detained under 
the Mental Health Act (1983). 

 It was confirmed that the S117 Policy would be shared with the Panel 
and was due to be discussed by Cabinet in February. The S117 
Working Group was led by the CCG and Officer representative from the 
Council was part of the Group. 

 Comment was invited from the Healthwatch Worcestershire 
representative present (Simon Adams, Managing Director), who 
reiterated the Cabinet Member’s comments in really welcoming the 
Council’s work to readdress the realities around CHC and the new 
Policy. Regarding involvement of patients in development of the Policy, 
the Director explained this was a question for health colleagues. 

 The Healthwatch representative asked whether an equality impact 
assessment had been done, and the Director advised this would be 
available from the CCG. 

 The data in the report was for Herefordshire and Worcestershire, 
although data for each could be separated out. 

 The Cabinet Member was particularly pleased that the funding 
arrangements between the Council and the CCG had been clarified 
before the Integrated Care Strategy was fully implemented. 

 A Panel member suggested it would be helpful to review outcomes from 
the funding review in approximately six months. 

 There were key performance indicators built into the system and 
reported quarterly to NHS England. 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their contribution and asked the Scrutiny 
Officers present to liaise with the Directorate regarding the information 
requested. 
 

417 Work Programme 
 
The following items were suggested for the Work Programme, which would be 
incorporated into agenda planning with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman: 
 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday, 14 January 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

 Assistive technology update 

 Update on Learning Disability Services following implementation of 
outcomes from the Council’s Review  

 Fair and transparent funding -  review outcomes in 6 months 

 Update on the domiciliary care market  
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.55 am 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


